

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
BEFORE THE REGISTRAR S.G. SHAH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).19120/2008

CSCHK-SOMA JOINT BENTURE

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF M.P.& ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 13/09/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Pratiksha Chaturvedi, Adv.

Mr. Arun Kumar Beriwal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Sunny Choudhary, Adv.

Mr. C.D. Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The record shows that after 16.4.2012, the matter is listed first time before this Court on today. It makes it clear that even after there is an order to see that no matter shall remain unattended for more than three months.

Registry has clarified that the matter was pending for constitution of Bench for all the period and hence, it was not certain that how much additional sets are required.

In view of the fact that the matter has been pending for more than two years, the request of the learned counsel for the appellant for granting four weeks' time to submit additional sets of pleadings cannot be accepted.

Item No.76

-2-

Petitioner has to supply additional paper books on or before 29.9.2012.

If additional paper books are not supplied before 29.9.2012, the matter be listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for non-prosecution.

In view of the fact that practically it is the duty of the litigant to supply the requisite sets of pleadings immediately or at the earliest once Court has referred the matter to the larger Bench when the order to that effect is dated 16.4.2010 and therefore, the litigant cannot be allowed to say that they were not aware about the supply of additional sets of pleadings on an early date before the present listing.

| (S.G. SHAH) |
| REGISTRAR |