

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 19051 OF 2007,
6148-6152 OF 2008, 1820 OF 2010, 8420 AND 9693-9695 OF 2013 AND
28173 OF 2012

Asst. Commissioner of commercial etc,Petitioners

-Versus-

M/s. Kovalam Hotels Ltd. etc.Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

S.L.P. © NOS. 19051 OF 2007, 6148-6152 OF 2008 AND 1820 OF 2010:

It is submitted that Mr. Ramesh Babu, M.R., Advocate is representing the Petitioners/State of Kerala in the above-mentioned matters. The matters are related to Entry Tax and connected with Civil Appeal No. 3453 of 2002 (main matter). Service of notice is complete.

It is further submitted that the file of the Civil Appeal No. 3453 of 2002 (Main Matter) was placed before the Hon'ble Chief Justice of India for seeking directions regarding inclusion of the instant group of Entry Tax matters in the list of Larger Bench Matters when His Lordship directed on 10th January, 2012 to list the instant group of matters before the Constitution Bench (9 Hon'ble Judges)

It is lastly submitted that that counsel for the Petitioner was requested to supply six more complete sets of paper books in the above mentioned matters and other connected SLP related to the state of Kerala (about 73) for the use of Hon'ble Judges but counsel for the petitioners has not supplied the same so far.

S.L.P © NO. 8420 OF 2013:

The office report was listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 17th February, 2014 when the following order was passed:

“Await return of notice of the sole respondent. The learned counsel for the petitioner is granted time, as last chance for taking fresh steps against the sole respondent in correct address, if available.

List the matter on 9.7.2014.”

It is submitted that Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhania, Advocate has on 13th May, 2014 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of sole respondent but has not filed counter affidavit so far.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed six more complete sets of paper books for the use of Constitution Bench.

S.L.P © NO. 9693-9695 OF 2013:

The office report was listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 25th March, 2014 when the following order was passed:

“Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is present. None for the respondent.

Await the return of the service of notice already issued to the respondent.

List again on 17.07.2014.”

It is submitted that neither A.D. Card nor unserved cover containing the notice has been received back from all the three respondents so far.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed six more complete sets of paper books for the use of Constitution Bench.

S.L.P © NO. 28173 OF 2012:

The office report was listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 25th April, 2014 when the following order was passed:

“Six weeks' time is granted, as final chance, to all the respondents for filing counter affidavit on record.

List again on 12.8.2014.”

It is submitted that counsel for the respondent has not filed counter affidavit so far.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed six more complete sets of paper books for the use of Constitution Bench.

The office report is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court for orders.

Dated this the 25th day of August, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-

1. Mr. Ramesh Babu, M.R., Advocate
2. Mr. S. Chandra Shekhar, Advocate
B-48 (Basement), Defence Colony,
New Delhi – 24.
3. Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhania, Advocate
34, Lawyer's Chamber.
4. Mr. S.N. Terdal, Advocate
Central Agency Section.
5. Mr. Gopal Singh, Advocate
(Standing Counsel for the State of Bihar)

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

c1