

SECTION-III

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 19051 OF 2007, 6148-6152 OF 2008, 1820 OF 2010, 28173 OF 2012, 8420 AND 9693-9695 OF 2013

Asst. Commissioner of commercial etc,Petitioners

-Versus-

M/s. Kovalam Hotels Ltd. etc.Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The office report in the above matters was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 27th August, 2014, when the following order was passed:-

“SLP(C) Nos. 19051/2007,6148-6152/2008 and 1820/2010

Two weeks time, as last chance is given to the learned counsel for the petitioners to comply with the terms of the office report.

SLP(C) No. 8420/2013

Four weeks time, as last chance is given to the learned counsel for the sole respondent to file the counter affidavit.

The learned counsel for the petitioner shall comply with the terms of the office report within a period of two weeks whereafter no further extension shall be provided.

SLP(C) Nos. 9693-9695/2013

The learned counsel for the petitioners shall comply with the terms of the office report within a period of two weeks whereafter no further extension shall be provided.

SLP(C) No. 28173/2012

What gets revealed from the perusal of the file is that although two opportunities have already been given to the respondents for filing the counter affidavit, yet they have not done the needful so far. Therefore no further opportunity is warranted to be given to them on that count taking into consideration the rule position.

The learned counsel for the petitioner shall comply with the terms of the office report within a period of four weeks without any fail.

C.A. Nos. 8841 and 9149/2012

The learned counsel for the appellant shall file the statement of case within a period of 45 days. A copy thereof shall be provided to the other side and the learned counsel for the respondents shall file the statement of case within a period of 35 days thereafter.

C.A. No. 9293/2012

Learned Counsel Ms. Kirti R. Mishra, shall file the vakalatnama within a period of four weeks failing which appropriate order shall follow on the next date. Original Record is awaited from the concerned High Court. A reminder shall be issued and list on 13.11.2014.”

S.L.P. © NOS. 19051 OF 2007, 6148-6152 OF 2008 AND 1820 OF 2010:

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed six more complete set of paper books for the use of Constitution Bench.

S.L.P © NO. 8420 OF 2013:

It is submitted that counsel for the sole respondent has not filed counter affidavit and extra six more complete set of paper books for the use of Constitution Bench so far.

S.L.P © NO. 9693-9695 OF 2013:

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not taken any steps for effecting service of notice on unserved respondents so far. Service of notice is still incomplete.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has also not filed six more complete set of paper books for the use of constitution Bench.

S.L.P © NO. 28173 OF 2012:

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed six more complete set of paper books for the use of constitution Bench so far.

The office report is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court for orders.

Dated this the 12th day of November, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-

1. Mr. Ramesh Babu, M.R., Advocate
2. Mr. S. Chandra Shekhar, Advocate
B-48 (Basement), Defence Colony,
New Delhi – 24.
3. Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhania, Advocate
34, Lawyer's Chamber.
4. Mr. S.N. Terdal, Advocate
Central Agency Section.
5. Mr. Gopal Singh, Advocate
(Standing Counsel for the State of Bihar)
6. Mr. M.P. Devanath, Advocate
5, Jangpura Extn. Link Road.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR