

ITEM NO.52+87

COURT NO.1

SECTION III

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 5908/2015

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 01/12/2014 in DBCWP No. 10673/2008 passed by the High Court of Rajasthan at Jaipur)

RELAXO FOOTWEAR LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF RAJASTHAN &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment, prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 5925-5927/2015

(With prayer for interim relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 5929/2015

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment, appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T., prayer for interim relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 5951/2015

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment, prayer for interim relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 5966/2015

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment, prayer for interim relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 6027/2015

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T., appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment, prayer for interim relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 6035/2015

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T., prayer for interim relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 6086/2015

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment,prayer for interim relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 6093/2015  
(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and prayer for interim relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 6096/2015  
(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and prayer for interim relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 6143/2015  
(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and prayer for interim relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 6158/2015  
(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and prayer for interim relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 6179/2015  
(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and prayer for interim relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No.6232/2015  
(With appln.(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record, prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) Nos.6234-6235/2015  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) Nos.6240-6243/2015  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) No.6435/2015  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) No.6482/2015  
(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment, prayer for interim relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No.6565/2015  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) No.6575/2015  
(With appln. For exemption from filing O.T., prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) No.6631/2015  
(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment, exemption from filing O.T., prayer for interim relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No.4559/2015

(With prayer for interim relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No.5439/2015

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment, prayer for interim relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No.4600/2015

(With prayer for interim relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No.5007/2015

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment, prayer for interim relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No.6728/2015

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment, prayer for interim relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) Nos.6754-6755/2015

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment, prayer for interim relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No.6758/2015

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment, prayer for interim relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No.6823/2015

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment, prayer for interim relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No.6832/2015

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment, exemption from filing O.T., prayer for interim relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No.4673/2015

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment, prayer for interim relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No.6901/2015

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment, exemption from filing O.T., prayer for interim relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) Nos.6909-6910/2015

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment, prayer for interim relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No.6907/2015

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment, prayer for interim relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No.6939/2015

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment, prayer for interim relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No.6956/2015

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment, prayer for interim relief and Office Report)

Date: 27/02/2015 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sanyat Lodha, Adv.  
Mr. R. Sancheti, Adv.  
Mr. T. Mahipal, Adv.  
  
Ms. Preeti Thanvi, Adv.  
Mr. Rishi Matoliya, Adv.  
Mr. Mukul Kumar, Adv.  
  
Mr. Nikhil Jain, Adv.  
  
Mr. Rajiv Shankar Dvivedi, Adv.  
Ms. Arti Dvivedi, Adv.  
Mr. Pankaj Ghiya, Adv.  
Mr. Sushant Kumar Sarkar, Adv.  
Mr. Bal Krishan Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Madhvi Sharma, Adv.  
Md. Ziauddin Ahmad, Adv.  
  
Mr. Pulkit Agarwal, Adv.  
Mr. Sumit Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Aditya Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Siddharth Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Palav Agarwal, Adv.  
  
Mr. Nikhil Goel, Adv.  
  
Mr. M. P. Devanath, Adv.  
Mr. Vivek Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Bhuvanesh Satija, Adv.  
Mr. Ambrish Pandey, Adv.  
  
Mr. Turan Gupta, Adv.  
  
Mr. Anuj Bhandari, Adv.  
Ms. Manju Jetley, Adv.  
Mr. Ankit Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Gajendra Maheshwari, Adv.  
Mr. Puneet Siddhartha, Adv.  
Ms. Tripti Dhar, Adv.  
Ms. Swati Thapa, Adv.  
Mr. Ashwarya Sinha, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Jeevesh Mehta, Adv.  
Mr. Ajay Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Priya Puri, Adv.  
Mr. Biswajit Kr. Roy, Adv.  
Mr. Ranjay Kr. Dubey, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Notice.

Insofar as the interim orders are concerned, we direct the petitioners to pay 50 per cent of the arrears of the tax/demand levied under the Rajasthan Tax on Entry of Goods into Local Area Act, 1999, if not already paid, within six weeks' time from today. For the balance amount to furnish Bank Guarantee within the same time.

We clarify that, if, for any reason, the respondent(s)/Sales Tax authorities have recovered any amounts from the petitioners, the petitioners will not claim any refund of the amounts so paid.

Insofar as the future payments are concerned, the petitioner(s) shall pay the entire demands.

If, for any reason, the petitioners succeed in these matters, the respondent-State shall refund the

entire amount within a month's time from the date of the order passed by this Court.

If, for any reason, the respondent fail to refund the moneys due to the assesseees/traders/businessmen/company(s), the amount will carry statutory interest.

List along with Civil Appeal No.3453 of 2002 arising out of SLP(C) No.16351 of 2007.

(Neetu Khajuria)  
Sr.P.A.

(Vinod Kulvi)  
Assistant Registrar