

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) No. 9117 OF 2015

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS.1-2

(Applications for Condonation of Delay in filing and refiling the Special Leave Petitions)

Financial Commissioner & Secretary  
to the Govt. of Haryana & Anr.

...Petitioners

-Versus-

Becton Dickinson India Pvt. Ltd.

.....Respondent

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 24<sup>th</sup> August, 2015 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**“Counter affidavit, if any be filed in six weeks' time, both on merits as well as on application for condonation of delay.”**

It is submitted that Counsel for the Respondent has already on 29<sup>th</sup> June, 2015 filed Counter Affidavit to the Special Leave Petition as well as on the application for condonation of delay in filing the SLP and copies of the same have been included in the Paper Books.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the Petitioners has not filed Rejoinder Affidavit as directed by the Hon'ble Court vide Order dated 20<sup>th</sup> July, 2015.

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with Office Report.

Dated this the 8<sup>th</sup> Day of October, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. Vishwa Pal Singh, Advocate,  
13, Old Lawyers Chamber,  
Supreme Court of India,  
New Delhi.
2. Mr. Praveen Kumar, Advocate,  
230, M.C. Setalvad Lawyers' Chambers,  
Supreme Court of India,  
New Delhi.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR