

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTIONPETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) CC NO. 6424 OF 2016WITHINTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1-2

(Applications for Condonation of Delay in filing and Refiling the SLP)

M/s. Chandana Marbles Pvt. Ltd.

....Petitioner

Versus

State of Rajasthan &amp; &amp; Ors.

....Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above-mentioned has been filed by Mr. Rajiv Shankar Divedi, Advocate on behalf of the Petitioner against the Final Order and judgment dated 1<sup>st</sup> December, 2014 of the High Court of Judicature for Rajasthan, Jaipur Bench, Jaipur in D.B. Civil Writ Petition Nos. 5927 of 2012. There is delay of 359 days in filing and 9 days in refiling the SLP.

It is submitted that Special Leave Petition (C) CC No. 4603 of 2016 arising out of common order was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 18<sup>th</sup> March, 2016 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to refuse the permission to file SLP and directed the Petitioner to file application for intervention in C.A. No. 3453 of 2002. Copy of the Record of Proceedings dated 18<sup>th</sup> March, 2016 is enclosed herewith for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

It is further submitted that Civil Appeal No.3453 of 2002 arising out of similar issue was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 16<sup>th</sup> April, 2010 along with other connected matters when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to refer the matters to the Constitution Bench of Nine Hon'ble Judges and the same are pending for hearing. Judgment of the said Appeals is reported in 2010 (4) SCR 743, 2010 (4) SCC 595 and 2010 (3) SCALE 787.

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report

Dated this the 5<sup>th</sup> Day of April, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. Rajiv Shankar Dvivedi, Advocate,  
1F-10, LGF, Jangpura Extension,  
New Delhi - 110014

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

c4