

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. 1/2016 in Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).
411-421/2015

(Arising out of final order dated 01/12/2014 passed by the High court of Judicature for Rajasthan at Jaipur bench, Jaipur in D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 7209 of 2008, 7725 of 2008, 7730 of 2008, 9867 of 2008, 9868 of 2008, 28 of 2009, 1630 of 2009, 14403 of 2009, 14405 of 2009, 15533 of 2009 and 3625 of 2013)

M/S.K.P.AUTOMOTIVES PVT.LTD ETC.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF RAJASTHAN AND ORS ETC.ETC
(For withdrawal of SLP)

Respondent(s)

Date : 29/04/2016 This application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI
[IN CHAMBERS]

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Mukul Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Anuj Bhandare, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Pachauri, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

In I.A. No. 1 of 2016, the Counsel for the petitioners seek permission of the Court to withdraw all the Special Leave petitions on the ground that the government of Rajasthan has introduced a scheme known as Amnesty Scheme for Entry Tax, 2016 and the petitioners would like to pursue the remedy before the Respondent-State. Having regard to the averments in the petition and the prayer, all the SLPs are dismissed as withdrawn.

Hence, I.A. No. 1 of 2016 is allowed.

(Jyoti Gupta)
Sr. PA

(Madhu Narula)
Court Master