

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 8 and 9 OF 2016

(Applications for withdrawal of the SLP(C) Nos. 11081 and 11082 of 2015}

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL © Nos. 11080-11086 OF 2015

M/s Honda Motor Cycle and Scooter
India Pvt. Ltd. Etc.

...Petitioners

-VERSUS-

State of Rajasthan & Ors.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted that Mr. Merusagar Samantry, Advocate for the petitioner has on 30th March, 2016 and 31st May, 2016 filed an applications for withdrawal of the SLP(C) No. 11081 and 11082 of 2015. The said applications have been registered as I.A. Nos. 8 and 9 respectively. Paper books of the said applications are placed with SLP paper books.

It is further submitted that pursuant to Court's Order dated 17th April, 2015, notice was issued to all the six respondents. Neither A.D. Card nor unserved cover containing the notice has been received back from the respondents, copy of notice was also given to Ms. Ruchi Kohli, (Standing Cousnsel for the State of Rajasthan) but she has not filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of the respondents/State of Rajasthan so far.

It is lastly submitted that instant matters are related to Entry Tax and the same are tagged with C.A. No. 3453 of 2002 (main matter). The Entry Tax matters have been referred to the Constitutional Bench (9 Judges) and these matters will be listed for final hearing before the larger bench in the week commencing 18th July, 2016.

The applications for withdrawal of SLP(C) No. 11081 and 11082 of 2015 are listed before the Hon'ble Hon'ble Judge in Chamber for orders.

Dated this the 3rd Day of June, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Ms. Ruchi Kohli,
(Standing Counsel for the State of Rajasthan)
2. Mr. Merusagar Samantry, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

c3