

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTIONPETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) No. 16820 OF 2016

M/s Jindal India Thermal Power Limited

.....Petitioner

Versus

State of Orissa & Ors.

....Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned has been filed against the Final Judgment/Order dated 14th October, 2015 of the High Court of Orissa at Cuttack in W.P. (C) No. 14254 of 2010.

It is submitted that Civil Appeal No.3453 of 2002 arising out of similar issue was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 16th April, 2010 along with other connected matters when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to refer the matters to the Constituion Bench of Nine Hon'ble Judges and the same are pending for hearing. Judgment of the said Appeals is reported in 2010 (4) SCR 743, 2010 (4) SCC 595 and 2010 (3) SCALE 787.

It is further submitted that Office Report with regard to delay in refiling the matter was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 4th July, 2016 when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:-

**“Delay in refiling is condoned, subject to the petioer depositing a sum of Rs.1,000/-, by way of costs, to the credit of Supreme Court Legal Services Committee within two weeks from today.
Registry to proceed with the matter accordingly.”**

It is submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has on 5th July, 2016 deposited the costs of Rs.1,000/- (Rupees One Thousand only) with Supreme Court Legal Services Committee as directed.

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court for orders.

Dated this the 6th Day of July 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Ms. Suruchi Aggarwal, Advocate,
C-61, Jangpura Extn,
New Delhi – 110014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR