

**SECTION IIIA
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPEALATE JURISDICTION**

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6383-6421 OF 1997

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 6422-6435, 6436, 6437-40 of 1997, 3381-3400 of 1998, 918 of 1999, 3314 of 2001, 3456-59 of 2002, 3460, 3464, 3465, 3467, 3468, 3469, 3471, 4008, 5385, 5740 of 2002, 1956, 2608, 2633, 2637, 2638, 3720-22, 6331, 8241 8242, 8243, 8244 8245, 8246, 8247, 8248, 8249, 8250, 8251, 8252 of 2003, 997-998, 4953, 5139, 5142, 5149, 5151, 5152, 5154, 5155, 5157, 5169, 7658 of 2004, 4715, 5041-42 of 2008, 5343-44 of 2010, 2041 of 2011, 4210, 5860, 5861, 8275, 8278, 8280, 8283, 8284, 8286, 8290, 8292, 8294, 8295, 8296, 8297, 8298, 8299, 8300, 8301, 8302, 8303, 8304, 8305, 8306, 8307, 8308, 8309, 8311, 8312, 8313, 8314, 8315, 8316, 8734, 8739, 8832, 8833, 8834, 8836, 8837, 8839, 8840, 8841, 8842, 8843, 8844, 8845, 8846, 9148, 9149, 9150, 9151, 9152, 9153, 9154, 9155, 9156, 9157, 9158, 9159, 9160, 9161, 9162, 9163, 9164, 9165, 9166, 9167, 9168, 9169, 9170, 9292 of 2012, 1838, 9216, 9214 of 2014, 8240 of 2015, 110, 109, 583, 3925, 5137, 5533, 5534, 5536, 5537, 5538 of 2016

WITH

INTERLOCTORY APPLICATION NOS 1 & 2

(Application for intervention in CA. No. 3381-3400 of 1998)

WITH

INTERLOCTORY APPLICATION NO. 4

(Application for amendment of Cause Title in CA. No. 8246 of 2003)

WITH

INTERLOCTORY APPLICATION NO. 4

(Application for impleadment in CA No. 4715 of 2008)

WITH

INTERLOCTORY APPLICATION NO. 1

(Application for directions in CA No. 9214 of 2014)

R GANDHI & ORS. ETC.

....APPELLANTS

VERSUS

STATE OF TAMIL NADU & ORS.

....RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted that Service positions/status of the matters are as under:-

S. No.	Civil Appeal Nos.	Total Resp.	Served/ Represented through Counsel	Served through High Court	Remarks/ Service Position
1	6383-6421 of 1997	3	Represented through counsel	-	Complete

2	6422-6435 of 1997	3	Represented through counsel	-	Complete
3	6436 of 1997	Sole	Represented through counsel	-	Complete
4	6437-6440 of 1997	3	All are represented through Counsel	-	Complete
5	3381-3400 of 1998	20	Resp. No. 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 11, 14, 15, 16 & 17 represented through counsel	Resp. No. 1, 3, 8, 10, 18, 19 & 20 served through High Court and Resp. No. 12 served at SLP stage	Resp. No. 13 unclaimed
6	918 of 1999	Sole	Represented through counsel	-	Complete
7	3314 of 2001	2	Both are represented through counsel	-	Complete
8	3456-59 of 2002	6	Resp. No. 1 & 2 are represented through counsel	Resp. No. 3 to 6 served through High Court	Complete
9	3460 of 2002	4	Resp. No. 1 to 3 Represented through counsel	Resp. No. 4 Served at SLP stage	Complete
10	3464 of 2002	4	All are represented through counsel		Complete
11	3465 of 2002	Sole	Represented through counsel	-	Complete
12	3467 of 2002	6	Resp. No. 1 to 3 represented through counsel	Resp. No. 6 served through High Court and Resp. No. 4 & 5 served at SLP stage	Complete
13	3468 of 2002	6	Resp. No. 1 to 3 Represented through counsel	Resp. No. 4 to 6 served through High Court	Complete
14	3469 of 2002	6	Resp. No. 1 to 3 Represented through counsel	Resp. No. 4 & 6 served through High court Resp. No. 5 served at SLP stage	Complete

15	3471 of 2002	8	Resp. No. 1 & 2 represented through counsel	Resp. No. 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 & 8 served through High Court	Complete
16	4008 of 2002	3	Represented through counsel	-	Complete
17	5385 of 2002	4	All are represented through counsel	-	Service is Complete but counsel for the appellant not provide the 6 set of paper books
18	5740 of 2002	2	-	Resp. No. 1 served through High Court but no one has entered appearance and Notice of alternative arrangement issued to appellant and Respondent No. 2	Service is Incomplete in respect of appellant and Respondent No. 2 and A/D card received but no one has entered appearance for both parties
19	1956 of 2003	4	Resp. No. 1 to 3 are represented and R.4 served through Special Messenger	-	Complete
20	2608 of 2003	4	All are represented by Counsel	-	Complete
21	2633 of 2003	11	Resp. No. 1 to 4, 8 and 10 are represented through counsel	Resp. No. 5, 6, 7, 9 and 11 served the Notice	Complete
22	2637 of 2003	4	All are represented by Counsel	-	Complete
23	2638 of 2003	4	All are represented by Counsel	-	Complete
24	3720-22 of 2003	5	Represented through counsel	-	Complete

25	6331 of 2003	3	All are represented through counsel	-	Complete
26	8241 of 2003	3	All are represented through counsel	-	Complete
27	8242 of 2003	4	All are represented through counsel	-	Complete
28	8243 of 2003	2	Both are represented through counsel	-	Complete
29	8244 of 2003	2	Both are represented through counsel	-	Complete
30	8245 of 2003	2	Both are represented through counsel	-	Complete
31	8246 of 2003	3	All are represented through counsel	-	Complete
32	8247 of 2003	2	Both are represented by Counsel	-	Complete
33	8248 of 2003	2	Both are represented by Counsel	-	Complete
34	8249 of 2003	2	Both are represented through counsel	-	Complete
35	8250 of 2003	2	Both are represented through counsel	-	Complete
36	8251 of 2003	3	All are represented through counsel	-	Complete
37	8252 of 2003	2	Both are represented through counsel	-	Complete
38	997-998 of 2004	6	All are represented through Counsel.		Complete
39	4953 of 2004	52	-	Resp. No. 1 to 23, 25, 27, 28, 29, 31 to 52 served through High Court	Service is not complete in respect of Respondent No. 24, 26 & 30

40	5139 of 2004	22	-	All are served through High Court	Complete
41	5142 of 2004	Sole	-	-	Notice could not be served for want of correct address
42	5149 of 2004	Sole	Represented through counsel		Complete
43	5151 of 2004	Sole	Represented through counsel	-	Complete
44	5152 of 2004	17	Resp. No. 1 to 5, 8, 9, 11 to 14, 16 & 17 represented through counsel	Resp. No. 6, 7, 10, 15 served through High Court	Complete
45	5154 of 2004	12	-	Resp. No. 1,2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11 & 12 served through High Court, Resp No. 3 & 9 served through Dasti	Complete
46	5155 of 2004	4	-	Resp. No. 1, 2 & 4 served through High Court and Resp. No. 3 served through Dasti	Complete
47	5157 of 2004	7		All respondent are served through High Court	Complete
48	5169 of 2004	3		All are served through High Court	Complete
49	7658 of 2004	Sole	Represented through Counsel.		Complete
50	4715 of 2008	2	Both are represented through counsel	-	Complete

51	5041-5042 of 2008	Sole	-	Served through High Court	Complete
52	5343-5344 of 2010	2	Both are represented through counsel	-	Complete
53	2041 of 2011	5	All are represented through counsel	-	complete
54	4210 of 2012	5	All are represented through counsel	-	Complete
55	5860 of 2012	5	All are represented through counsel	-	complete
56	5861 of 2012	3	All are represented through counsel	-	complete
57	8275 of 2012	Sole	Represented through Counsel	-	Complete
58	8278 of 2012	Sole	Represented through Counsel	-	Complete
59	8280 of 2012	Sole	Represented through Counsel	-	Complete
60	8283 of 2012	Sole	Represented through Counsel	-	Complete
61	8284 of 2012	Sole	-	Served through High Court	Complete
62	8286 of 2012	Sole	-	Served through High Court	Complete
63	8290 of 2012	Sole	-	Served through High Court	Complete
64	8292 of 2012	Sole	-	Served through High Court	Complete
65	8294 of 2012	Sole	Represented through Counsel	-	Complete
66	8295 of 2012	Sole	Represented through Counsel	-	Complete
67	8296 of 2012	Sole		Served through High Court	Complete
68	8297 of 2012	Sole		Served through High Court	Complete
69	8298 of 2012	Sole	Represented through Counsel	-	Complete
70	8299 of 2012	Sole	Represented through Counsel	-	Complete

71	8300 of 2012	Sole	Represented through Counsel	-	Complete
72	8301 of 2012	Sole	Represented through Counsel	-	Complete
73	8302 of 2012	Sole	Represented through Counsel	-	Complete
74	8303 of 2012	Sole	Represented through Counsel	-	Complete
75	8304 of 2012	Sole	Represented through Counsel	-	Complete
76	8305 of 2012	Sole		Served through High Court	Complete
77	8306 of 2012	Sole	Represented through Counsel	-	Complete
78	8307 of 2012	Sole	Represented through Counsel	-	Complete
79	8308 of 2012	Sole	Represented through Counsel	-	Complete
80	8309 of 2012	Sole	Represented through Counsel	-	Complete
81	8311 of 2012	Sole	-	Served through High Court	Complete
82	8312 of 2012	Sole	-	Served through High Court	Complete
83	8313 of 2012	Sole	Represented through Counsel	-	Complete
84	8314 of 2012	Sole	-	Served through High Court	Complete
85	8315 of 2012	Sole	Represented through Counsel	-	Complete
86	8316 of 2012	Sole	Represented through Counsel	-	Complete
87	8734 of 2012	5	All are represented through counsel	-	Complete
88	8739 of 2012	5	All are represented through counsel	-	Complete
89	8832 of 2012	Sole	Represented through Counsel	-	Complete
90	8833 of 2012	Sole	-	Served through High Court	Complete

91	8834 of 2012	Sole	Represented through Counsel	-	Complete
92	8836 of 2012	Sole	Represented through Counsel	-	Complete
93	8837 of 2012	Sole	Represented through Counsel	-	Complete
94	8839 of 2012	Sole	Represented through Counsel	-	Complete
95	8840 of 2012	Sole	Represented through Counsel	-	Complete
96	8841 of 2012	Sole	Represented through Counsel	-	Complete
97	8842 of 2012	Sole	Represented through Counsel		Complete
99	8843 of 2012	Sole	-	Served through High Court	Complete
100	8844 of 2012	Sole	-	Served through High Court	Complete
101	8845 of 2012	Sole	-	Served through High Court	Complete
102	8846 of 2012	3	Represented through Counsel		Complete
103	9148 of 2012	Sole	Represented through Counsel	-	Complete
104	9149 of 2012	3	-	All Served through High Court	Complete
105	9150 of 2012	Sole	Represented through Counsel	-	Complete
106	9151 of 2012	Sole	Represented through Counsel	-	Complete
107	9152 of 2012	Sole	Represented through Counsel	-	Complete
108	9153 of 2012	Sole	-	Served through High Court	Complete
109	9154 of 2012	Sole	Represented through Counsel	-	Complete
110	9155 of 2012	Sole	Represented through Counsel	-	Complete
111	9156 of 2012	Sole	Represented through Counsel	-	Complete

112	9157 of 2012	Sole	Represented through Counsel	-	Complete
113	9158 of 2012	Sole	Represented through Counsel	-	Complete
114	9159 of 2012	Sole	-	Served through High Court	Complete
115	9160 of 2012	Sole	-	Served through High Court	Complete
116	9161 of 2012	Sole	-	Served through High Court	Complete
117	9162 of 2012	Sole	Represented through Counsel	-	Complete
118	9163 of 2012	Sole	-	Served through High Court	Complete
119	9164 of 2012	Sole	-	Served through High Court	Complete
120	9165 of 2012	Sole	Represented through Counsel	-	Complete
121	9166 of 2012	Sole	-	Served through High Court	Complete
122	9167 of 2012	Sole	Represented through Counsel	-	Complete
123	9168 of 2012	Sole	Represented through Counsel	-	Complete
124	9169 of 2012	Sole	Represented through Counsel	-	Complete
125	9170 of 2012	Sole	Represented through Counsel	-	Complete
126	1838 of 2014	3	All are represented through counsel	-	Complete
127	9216 of 2014	2	Both are represented through counsel	-	Complete
128	9214 of 2014	3	All are represented through counsel		Complete
129	8240 of 2015	3	-	NLPA issued, Certificate of Service is awaited	Incomplete

130	110 of 2016	3	All are represented through counsel	-	Complete
131	109 of 2016	3	-	NLPA issued, Certificate of Service is awaited	Incomplete
132	583 of 2016	3	-	-	Incomplete, Spare copies not filed hence notice could not be issued
133	3925 of 2016	3	-	-	NLPA issued service awaited
134	5137 of 2016	3	-	-	NLPA issued service awaited
135	5533 of 2016	3	-	-	NLPA issued service awaited
136	5534 of 2016	3	-	-	NLPA issued service awaited
137	5536 of 2016	3	-	-	Process fee filed, NLPA to be issued
138	5537 of 2016	3	-	-	NLPA issued service awaited
139	5538 of 2016	3	-	Process fee not filed, NLPA to be issued	Incomplete

Written Submission filed in the following matters:-

S.Nos.	Civil Appeal Nos.	Written Submission by	Filed on
1.	9150 & 9170 of 2012	M/s. Khaitan & Co., Advocate for Respondent.	15 th July, 2016
2.	C.A. No.- 6331 of 2003, SLP Nos. 9054 of 2007	Mr. Devashish Bharuka, Advocate for the Appellant.	15 th July, 2016

	& 5408 of 2008		
3.	3464 of 2002	Mr. Vishwajit Singh, Advocate for the Appellant.	29 th June, 2016
4.	3459 of 2002	Mr. Suruchi Aggarwal, Advocate for the Appellant	13 th July, 2016
4.	8278 of 2012	Ms. Bharati Tyagi, Advocate for the Respondent.	29 th June, 2016
5.	3720-3722 of 2003	Mr. P.K. Manohar, Advocate for the Appellant.	12 th July, 2016
6.	1956 of 2003	Mr. Sunil Kumar Jain, Advocate for the Appellant.	13 th July, 2016
7.	8242 of 2003	Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, Advocate for the Appellant	18 th July, 2016
8.	997-998 of 2004	Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, Advocate for the Appellant	18 th July, 2016

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 18TH DAY OF JULY, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. A.T. M. Sampath, Advocate
Mr. B. Balaji, Advocate
Mr. K. V. Mohan, Advocate
Mr. S. Thananjayan, Advocate
Mr. G. Prakash, Advocate
Mr. B. V. Deepak, Advocate
Mr. Himinder Lal, Advocate
Mr. K. R. Nambiar, Advocate
Mr. M. V. Vinod, Advocate
Mr. M. T. George, Advocate
Mr. Rajiv Mehta, Advocate
Mr. R. Sathish, Advocate
Mr. Sunil Kumar Jain, Advocate
Mr. Baby Krishnan, Advocate
Mr. K. R. Sasiprabhu, Advocate
Mr. C. N. Sreekumar, Advocate
Mr. Milind Kumar, Advocate
Mr. Aruneshwar Gupta, Advocate
Mr. Ranjan Narain, Advocate
Mr. Suruchi Aggarwal, Advocate
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, Advocate
Mrs. Indra Sawhney, Advocate
Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate

Mr. Vishwajit Singh, Advocate
Mrs. Kamakshi S. Mehlwal, Advocate
Mr. K. L. Janjani, Advocate
Mr. Praveen Kumar, Advocate
Mr. Vishwa Pal Singh, Advocate
Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, Advocate
Mrs. Kamini Jaiswal, Advocate
Mr. Gopal Singh, Advocate
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Advocate
Mrs. Kriti Renu Mishra, Advocate
M/s. J. S. Wad, Advocates
Mr. Vinoo Bhagat, Advocate
Mrs. Sunita Sharma, Advocate
Mr. P. K. Manohar, Advocate
Mr. Devashish Bharuka, Advocate
Mr. P. N. Puri, Advocate
Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, Advocate
Mr. T. V. George, Advocate
Mr. Tarun Johri, Advocate
Ms. Shirin Khajuria, Advocate
Mr. Surya Kant, Advocate
Mr. R. P. Mehrotra, Advocate
Mr. E. C. Agrawala, Advocate
Mrs. Sharmila Upadhyay, Advocate
Mrs. Kanchan kaur Dhodi, Advocate
Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, Advocate
Mr. S. Chandra Shekhar, Advocate
Mr. Rajan Narain, Advocate
M/s. Karanjawala & Co., Advocates
Mrs. Bharti Tyagi, Advocate
Mr. Kaushik Poddar, Advocate
Mr. Ajay Kumar, Advocate
Mr. Adarsh Upadhyay, Advocate
Mr. S. K. Verma, Advocate
Mr. N. Ganpathy, Advocate
M/s. Khaitan & Co., Advocates
Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, Advocate
Mr. A. Venayagam Balan, Advocate
Mrs. Archana Pathak Dave, Advocate
Mr. Kedar Nath Tripathy, Advocate
Mr. Rajiv Shankar Dvivedi, Advocate
Mr. Kunal Verma, Advocate
Mr. Abhijit Sen Gupta, Advocate
Dr. Rajeew Sharma, Advocate
Mr. T. Mahipal, Advocate
Mr. Rabin Majumder, Advocate
Mr. Ruchi Kohli, Advocate
Mr. Brajesh Kumar, Advocate
Mr. Sudhansu Palo, Advocate
Mr. Ankur Mittal, Advocate
Mr. Ejaz Maqbool, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR