

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 17156-17157 OF 2013  
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1-2  
(Applications for condonation of delay in filing SLPs.)

STATE OF TELANGANA & OTHERS .....PETITIONERS

-Versus-

TATA TELESERVICES LTD. HYDERABAD ETC. ....RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 26<sup>th</sup> April, 2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

**“ Issue notice on applications seeking condonation of delay as well as in the Special Leave Petitions.”**

Thereafter, the matters above mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 25<sup>th</sup> September, 2013, when the following Order was passed:-

**“ Three week's time is granted, as a final chance, to respondent No. 1 for filing counter affidavit on record.  
Notice be reissued to respondent No. 2 through the concerned District Court in addition to postal services.  
List again on 11.11.2013.”**

**SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 17156 OF 2013**

It is submitted that there is sole respondent in the instant matter. Show cause notice was issued to the said respondent on 06<sup>th</sup> May, 2013 through registered A.D. Post. Mr. Punit Dutt Tyagi, Advocate has on 01<sup>st</sup> July, 2013 filed vakalatnama/appearance and has on 25<sup>th</sup> November, 2013 filed counter affidavit on behalf of the said respondent. Copies of the counter affidavit have been included in the paper books.

Service of notice is complete.

Contd.....2/-

**SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 17157 OF 2013**

It is submitted that there is sole respondent in the instant matter. Show cause notice was issued to the said respondent on 06<sup>th</sup> May, 2013 through registered A.D. Post. Neither A.D. Card nor unserved cover containing the notice has been received back from the said respondent so far.

It is further submitted that pursuant to Ld, Registrar's Court's Order dated 25<sup>th</sup> September, 2013, fresh show cause notice was issued to sole respondent through Trial Court. As per service report of the Trial Court, the said respondent has been served with notice on 03<sup>rd</sup> April, 2014. No one has entered appearance on behalf of the said respondent so far.

Service of notice is complete through Trial Court.

And lastly, Interlocutory Application Nos. 5-6 and 7-8 : Applications for amendment of Cause-title and applications for clarification were listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber's on 25<sup>th</sup> August, 2015, when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following Order:-

**"I.A. 5-6/2015**

**These applications have been filed seeking amendment of the cause title of petitioner no. 1 as State of Telangana instead of State of Andhra Pradesh (after the state reorganization had taken place). The application is accordingly allowed. The name of the petitioner no. 1 be substituted as State of Telangana. Amended cause title be filed within two weeks.**

**I.A. 7-8/2015**

**These applications have been filed clarifying that the contesting respondent in SLP(C) No. 17157 of 2013 (@ Writ Petition No. 20354/2007) is the same even after reorganization of the State of Andhra Pradesh and only address has changed. The petitioner does not want to change the address of the contesting respondent as given in the array of the parties. The submission is recorded.**

**The Registry to proceed the matter further."**

It is submitted that pursuant to aforesaid order, cause-title of the SLP has been amended and included in the paper books.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 13<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy To:-

1. M/s. Venkat Palwai Law Associates, Advocates  
Andhra Pradesh Bhavan  
1, Ashoka Road, New Delhi-110001.
  
2. Mr. Punit D. Tyagi, Advocate  
Antriksh Bhawan (6<sup>th</sup> Floor)  
22 K.G. Marg, New Delhi

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

c1