

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 8231 OF 2015
WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Reliance Jio Infocomm Ltd.,Petitioner
-Versus-

State of Himachal Pradesh & Ors.Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 13th April, 2015 when the Hon'ble Courtt was pleased to pass the following Order:-

“Notice.

There shall be interim stay of the operation of the impugned order on the petitioner depositing 50% of the tax liability under the provisions of the Himachal Pradesh Tax on Entry of Goods into Local Area Act, 2010 (for short 'the Act') for the past period and for the future, as and when the Demand Notices are issued, the petitioner shall comply with those Demand Notices by paying out the entire tax liability.”

Accordingly, show cause notice returnable on 13th July, 2015 was issued to all the three respondents through registered A.D. Post on 1st of May, 2015. Ms. Pragati Neekhara, Advocate has on 6th August, 2015 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of all the three respondents.

It is submitted that office report with regard to non-filing of counter affidavit was listed before Ld. Registrar's Court from time to time and on 7th December, 2015, when the following order was passed:-

**“Four weeks time as last chance is given to all the respondents to file the counter affidavit.
List the matter again on 09.02.2016.”**

It is further submitted that counsel for all the three respondents has on 5th January, 2016 filed counter affidavit and copy of the counter affidavit has been included in the paper books.

It is lastly submitted that the office report was listed before Ld. Registrar's Court on 9th February, 2016, when the following order was passed:-

“Ld. Counsel for the respondents has already filed the counter affidavit. Viewed thus, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.”

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 14th day of February, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. K.R. Sasiprabhu, Advocate
J-15, Jangpura Extn., New Delhi.

2. Ms. Pragati Neekhra,
(Standing Counsel for the State
of Himachal Pradesh)
17-B, I.P. Estate, IAEA House,
New Delhi-02.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

c1/sm